

Case No. 44915-3-II

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

GOLDBERG FAMILY INVESTMENT CORPORATION,
a Washington corporation,

Plaintiff/Appellant,

vs.

WILLIAM D. QUIGG and CAROL QUIGG,
and the marital community comprised thereof; and
PATRICK D. QUIGG and KATHLEEN A. QUIGG,
and the marital community comprised thereof,

Defendants/Respondents.

STATE OF WASHINGTON
2019 SEP 20 PM 1:11
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II
BY
DEMI

RESPONDENTS' BRIEF

John M. Kreutzer, WSBA #30068
jkreutzer@smithfreed.com
Matthew B. Duckworth, WSBA #39206
mduckworth@smithfreed.com
SMITH FREED & EBERHARD P.C.
111 SW Fifth Avenue, Suite 4300
Portland, OR 97204
Tele: 503-227-2424
Fax: 503-227-2535

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR..... 2

III. ISSUES PERTAINING TO APPELLANT’S ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 2

 A. Goldberg’s Assignment of Error No. 1..... 2

 Did the Trial Court err in denying Goldberg’s Motion to Compel Arbitration because Goldberg is not the real party in interest?..... 2

 Did the Trial Court err in denying Goldberg’s Motion to Compel Arbitration because Goldberg lacks standing to bring the claims?..... 3

 B. Goldberg’s Assignment of Error No. 2..... 3

 Did the Trial Court err in granting the Quiggs’ Cross-Motions for Summary Judgment because Goldberg is not the real party in interest?..... 3

 Did the Trial Court err in granting the Quiggs’ Cross-Motions for Summary Judgment because Goldberg lacks standing to bring the claims?..... 3

 C. Goldberg’s Assignment of Error No. 3..... 3

 Did the Trial Court err in granting Defendants’ Motion to Strike references to allegations in the Notice of Dispute because they are hearsay?..... 3

IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

 A. The Quiggs Executed Agreements Containing Arbitration Provisions on Behalf of the Entities They Represented..... 3

 B. Goldberg’s Claims Became Property of a General Receiver, Which Assigned the Claims to U.S. Bank..... 6

C. The Parties’ Motions Following Termination of the Receivership.....	9
V. ARGUMENT.....	11
A. The Court Should Affirm the Trial Court’s Denial of Goldberg’s Motion to Compel Arbitration.	11
1. Standard of Review.....	11
2. The Court Should Affirm the Trial Court’s Denial of Goldberg’s Motion to Compel Arbitration Because Goldberg Is Not the Real Party in Interest.....	12
a. The Real Party in Interest Must Prosecute Every Action.	12
b. The Receiver and U.S. Bank Were the Real Parties in Interest to Bring the Claims in the Notice of Dispute.	13
3. The Court Should Affirm the Trial Court’s Denial of Goldberg’s Motion to Compel Arbitration Because Goldberg Does Not Have Standing to Bring the Claims in the Notice of Dispute Against the Quiggs.	15
a. Standing is a Threshold Issue on any Motion to Compel Arbitration.	15
b. Goldberg Does Not Have Standing Because It is Bound by the Receiver’s Decision Regarding the Claims in the Notice of Dispute Against the Quiggs.	16
4. Even if Goldberg is the Real Party in Interest and Has Standing, the Court Should Affirm the Trial Court’s Denial of Goldberg’s Motion to Compel Arbitration Because There Is Not a Valid Agreement to Arbitrate Between Goldberg and the Quiggs and Because the Arbitration Agreement Does Not Encompass the Dispute at Issue.	18

a.	The FAA Does Not Compel Arbitration Where There Is Not a Valid Agreement to Arbitrate Between the Parties and Where the Arbitration Agreement Does Not Encompass the Dispute at Issue.	18
b.	The Quiggs Are Not Parties to Any Arbitration Agreement with Goldberg Because They Signed the LP and LLC Agreements Containing the Arbitration Provisions in Their Official Capacities.	20
c.	Goldberg Did Not Establish that the Quiggs, as Non-Signatories, Could be Bound by the Arbitration Agreement.	22
d.	Goldberg Asserts Incorrectly that the Quiggs Have Never Challenged the Enforceability of the Arbitration Provision.	27
B.	The Court Should Affirm the Trial Court’s Grant of the Quiggs’ Motion for Summary Judgment.	28
1.	Standard of Review.	28
2.	The Court Should Affirm the Trial Court’s Grant of Summary Judgment for the Quiggs for the Same Reasons the Court Should Affirm the Denial of Goldberg’s Motion to Compel Arbitration.	29
3.	Allowing Goldberg to Prosecute the Claims in the Notice of Dispute Would Defeat the Stated Purpose of Washington’s Receivership Statutes.	30
4.	Collateral Estoppel Bars Goldberg’s Substantive Claims.	32
C.	The Court Should Affirm the Trial Court’s Grant of the Quiggs’ Motion to Strike.	35
1.	Standard of Review.	35

2. Goldberg Admits the Facts are Not Offered for Their Truth.	35
3. To the Extent Goldberg Relies on the Truth of Certain Allegations in the Notice of Dispute to Support Its Arguments, They Are Inadmissible and Should Not be Considered by the Court.	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Allison v. Medicab Int’l, Inc.</u> , 92 Wn.2d 199, 597 P.2d 380 (1979).....	28
<u>American Linen Supply Company v. Nursing Home Building Corporation</u> , 15 Wash.App. 757, 551 P.2d 1038 (1976) (citing <u>Garrett v. Nespelem Consol. Mines, Inc.</u> , 23 Wash.2d 824, 162 P.2d 591 (1945)).....	33, 34
<u>AT&T Techs., Inc. v. Communications Workers of Am.</u> , 475 U.S. 643 (1986).....	24
<u>Bishop of Victoria Corp. Sole v. Corporate Business Park LLC</u> , 138 Wn. App. 443, 158 P.3d 1183 (2007).....	32
<u>Block v. Olympic Health Spa, Inc.</u> , 24 Wash.App. 938, 604 P.2d 1317 (1979).....	26
<u>Britton v. Co-op Banking Group</u> , 916 F.2d 1405 (9th Cir. 1990)	15
<u>Buckeye Check Cashing, Inc. v. Cardegna</u> , 546 U.S. 440 (2006).....	27
<u>Chiron Corp. v. Ortho Diagnostics Sys., Inc.</u> , 207 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 2000)	19, 25
<u>Christensen v. Grant County Hosp. Dist. No. 1</u> , 152 Wn.2d 299, 96 P.3d 957 (2004).....	33
<u>City of Aberdeen v. Regan</u> , 170 Wn.2d 103, 239 P.3d 1102 (2010).....	33
<u>City of Arlington v. Cent. Puget Sound Growth Mgmt. Hearings Bd.</u> , 164 Wn.2d 768, 193 P.3d 1077 (2008).....	33
<u>Finley v. Takasaki</u> , 2006 WL 1169794 (W.D. Wash. Apr. 28, 2006).....	31, 32

<u>First Options of Chicago, Inc. v. Kaplan,</u> 514 U.S. 938 (1995).....	19
<u>Folsom v. Burger King,</u> 135 Wash. 2d 658, 958 P.2d 301 (1998).....	28, 29, 35
<u>Gandee v. LDL Freedom Enterprises, Inc.,</u> 176 Wash. 2d 598, 293 P.3d 1197 (2013).....	11, 12
<u>Garrett v. Nespelem Consol. Mines, Inc.,</u> 23 Wash.2d 824, 162 P.2d 591 (1945).....	33
<u>Guile v. Ballard Community Hospital,</u> 70 Wn. App. 18, 851 P.2d 689, <u>rev. denied</u> , 122 Wn.2d 1010 873 P.2d 72 (1993).....	29
<u>Haberman v. Wash. Pub. Power Sup. Sys.,</u> 109 Wash.2d 107, 744 P.2d 1032, 750 P.2d 254 (1987)	16
<u>Halvorsen v. Ferguson,</u> 46 Wn. App. 708, 735 P.2d 675 (1986), <u>rev. denied</u> , 108 Wn.2d 1008 (1987)	29
<u>Hash v. Children’s Orthopedic Hospital & Medical Center,</u> 110 Wn.2d 912, 757 P.2d 507 (1988).....	36
<u>Howsam v. Dean Witter Reynolders, Inc.,</u> 537 U.S. 79 (2002) (quoting <u>United Steelworkers of Am. v.</u> <u>Warrior & Gulf Navigation Co.</u> , 363 U.S. 574 (1960)).....	18, 24
<u>In re Real Marketing Servs., LLC,</u> 309 B.R. 783 (S.D.Cal. 2004)	31
<u>Liebscher v. Kraus,</u> 74 Wis. 387, 43 N.W. 166, 5 L.R.A. 496, 17 Am. St. Rep. 171 (1889)	21
<u>Local Union No. 38, Sheet Metal Workers’ Int’l Ass’n,</u> <u>AFL-CIO v. Custom Air Systems, Inc.</u> , 357 F.3d 266 (2004).....	24

<u>Meisel v. M & N Modern Hydraulic Press Co.,</u> 97 Wash.2d 403, 645 P.2d 689 (1982) (quoting <u>Morgan v. Burks</u> , 93 Wash.2d 580, 611 P.2d 751 (1980)).....	26
<u>Merrill Lynch Investment Managers v. Optibase, LTC,</u> 337 F.3d 125 (2003).....	24
<u>Morgan v. Burks,</u> 93 Wash.2d 580, 611 P.2d 751 (1980).....	26
<u>Orion Corp. v. State,</u> 103 Wash. 2d 441, 693 P.2d 1369 (1985).....	15
<u>Otis Housing Ass'n, Inc. v. Ha,</u> 165 Wash.2d 582, 201 P.3d 309 (2009).....	12
<u>Parkin v. Colocousis,</u> 53 Wn. App. 649 (1989)	36
<u>Par-Knit Mills, Inc. v. Stockbridge Fabrics Co., Ltd.,</u> 636 F.2d 51 (3rd Cir. 1980)	19
<u>Pinkis v. Network Cinema Corp.,</u> 9 Wn. App. 337, 512 P.2d 751 (1973)	28
<u>Powell v. Sphere Drake Insurance P.L.C.,</u> 97 Wn. App. 890, 988 P.2d 12 (1999).....	19, 23
<u>Prima Paint Corp v. Flood & Conklin Mfg., Inc.,</u> 388 U.S. 395 (1967).....	27
<u>Riverview Community Group,</u> 173 Wash. App. at 576 (quoting <u>Sprague v.</u> <u>Sysco Corp.</u> , 97 Wn. App. 169, 982 P.2d 1202 (1999)).....	12, 15, 16
<u>Rogerson Hiller Corporation v. Port of Los Angeles,</u> 96 Wn. App. 918, 982 P.2d 131 (1999) (citing <u>Meisel v.</u> <u>M & N Modern Hydraulic Press Co.</u> , 97 Wash.2d 403, 645 P.2d 689 (1982) (quoting <u>Morgan v. Burks</u> , 93 Wash.2d 580, 611 P.2d 751 (1980))	26

<u>Ruvalcaba v. Kwang Ho Baek,</u> 175 Wash. 2d 1, 282 P.3d 1083 (2012).....	28
<u>Sabey v. Howard Johnson & Co.,</u> 5 P.3d 730 (Wash.Ct.App.200)	31
<u>Samson v. NAMA Holdings, LLC,</u> 637 F.3d 915 (9th Cir. 2010) (quoting <u>Par-Knit Mills, Inc. v.</u> <u>Stockbridge Fabrics Co., Ltd.</u> , 636 F.2d 51 (3rd Cir. 1980)).....	19
<u>Shell Petroleum, N.V. v. Graves,</u> 709 F.2d 593 (9th Cir.1983).....	31
<u>Sparling v. Hoffman Constr. Co.,</u> 864 F.2d 635 (9th Cir.1998).....	31
<u>Sprague v. Sysco Corp.,</u> 97 Wn. App. 169, 982 P.2d 1202 (1999).....	12, 15, 16
<u>Thomson-CSF, S.A. v. American Arbitration Ass'n,</u> 64 F.3d 773 (S.D.N.Y. 1995).....	22, 24, 25
<u>Union Machinery & Supply Co. v. Taylor-Morrison</u> <u>Logging Co.,</u> 143 Wash. 154, 254 P. 1094 (1927)	20, 21
<u>United Steelworkers of Am. v. Warrior & Gulf</u> <u>Navigation Co.,</u> 363 U.S. 574 (1960)	18, 24
<u>Volt. Info. Sciences, Inc. v. Board of Trustees of</u> <u>Leland Stanford Jr. Univ.,</u> 489 U.S. 468 (1989).....	18, 19, 25
<u>Vovos v. Grant,</u> 87 Wash.2d 697, 555 P.2d 1343 (1976).....	15
<u>Woodall v. Avalon Care Center-Federal Way, LLC,</u> 115 Wn. App. 919, 231 P.3d 1252 (2010)	23
<u>Young v. Key Pharmaceuticals, Inc.,</u> 112 Wash. 2d 216, 770 P.2d 182 (1989).....	29

<u>Zolezzi v. Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc.</u> , 789 F.2d 1447 (9th Cir. 1986)	12
---	----

Codes

9 United States Code	
§ 1 - Federal Arbitration Act.....	passim
§ 4.....	19

Revised Code of Washington

§ 7.60.005	13, 14, 30
§ 7.60.005(10).....	13
§ 7.60.005(11).....	13
§ 7.60.005(3).....	13
§ 7.60.005(9).....	13
§ 7.60.080.....	14
§ 7.60.080(3).....	14
§ 7.60.110(1)(c)	8
§ 7.60.160	9
§ 7.60.190(1).....	9, 17
§ 7.60.190(6).....	17
§ 7.60.190(7).....	17
§ 7.60.203 (2).....	30
§ 7.60.210	9
§ 7.60.230	30, 31
§ 7.60.230(1)(a)	8
§ 25.10.441	7
§ 25.15.155	7
§ 62A.3-402(b)(1).....	21

Uniform Commercial Code.....	21
------------------------------	----

Rules

Washington Evidence Rules

Rule 602.....	36
Rule 801	36
Rule 802.....	36
Rule 901	37

Washington Superior Court Civil Rules	
Rule 56	28
Rule 56(c).....	28
Rule 56(e).....	35
Rule 17(a).....	1, 12
